Consolidated Balance Sheet and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) line items, except as noted by footnote under each
applicable table below.

Where adjustments in the below tables relate to multiple categories, the adjustment amounts of each category are noted below each table and sum to the total
adjustment reflected. Restatement adjustments are reflected as follows:

ADJ 1: related to revenue recognition misstatements identified as part of the Investigation.
ADJ 2: other immaterial errors previously identified in prior periods corrected as part of the restatement.
ADJ 3: related to classification errors in contract assets and deferred revenue.

F-12

Table of Contents

EVOLV TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

As of the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

F-13

Table of Contents

EVOLV TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2023

Adj. Reference As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 67,162  $ —  $ 67,162
Restricted cash 275  —  275
Marketable securities 51,289  —  51,289
Accounts receivable, net ADJ 1, ADJ 3 22,611  (1,064) 21,547
Inventory ADJ 1 9,507  837  10,344
Current portion of contract assets ADJ 1, ADJ 3 3,707  (2,310) 1,397
Current portion of commission asset ADJ 1 4,339  48  4,387
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ADJ 1 16,954  3  16,957

Total current assets 175,844  (2,486) 173,358
Contract assets, noncurrent ADJ 1, ADJ 3 451  513  964
Commission asset, noncurrent ADJ 1 7,107  142  7,249
Property and equipment, net ADJ 1, ADJ 2 112,921  240  113,161
Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,195  —  1,195
Other assets 1,202  —  1,202

Total assets $ 298,720  $ (1,591) $ 297,129

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 17,400  $ —  $ 17,400
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ADJ 2 15,578  125  15,703
Current portion of deferred revenue ADJ 1, ADJ 3 47,677  (869) 46,808
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 1,391  —  1,391

Total current liabilities 82,046  (744) 81,302
Deferred revenue, noncurrent ADJ 3 23,813  1,336  25,149
Contingent earn-out liability 29,119  —  29,119
Contingently issuable common stock liability 6,530  —  6,530
Public warrant liability 10,889  —  10,889

Total liabilities 152,397  592  152,989
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 15  —  15
Additional paid-in capital 444,825  —  444,825
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (53) —  (53)
Accumulated deficit (298,464) (2,183) (300,647)

Stockholders’ equity 146,323  (2,183) 144,140

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 298,720  $ (1,591) $ 297,129

(a)

F-14

Table of Contents

EVOLV TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(a) Category references are described above. Where adjustments relate to multiple categories, the adjustment amounts of each category are noted below and sum to the total adjustment reflected in the table above:

Accounts receivable, net: ADJ 1 = ($1,974), ADJ 3 = $910
Current portion of contract assets: ADJ 1 = ($1,154), ADJ 3 = ($1,156)
Contract assets, noncurrent: ADJ 1 = ($126), ADJ 3 = $639
Property and equipment, net: ADJ 1 = $212, ADJ 2 = $28
Current portion of deferred revenue: ADJ 1 = $73, ADJ 3 = ($942)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Restated Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) Data
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Adj. Reference As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue:
Product revenue ADJ 1 $ 3,191  $ 265  $ 3,456  $ 19,188  $ 1,732  $ 20,920
Subscription revenue ADJ 1, ADJ 2 10,231  (373) 9,858  24,661  (928) 23,733
Service revenue ADJ 1, ADJ 2 4,435  (90) 4,345  11,126  (376) 10,750

License fee and other revenue ADJ 1 2,334  (32) 2,302  3,622  (40) 3,582

Total revenue 20,191  (230) 19,961  58,597  388  58,985
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue ADJ 1, ADJ 2 3,153  343  3,496  21,453  1,822  23,275
Cost of subscription revenue ADJ 1, ADJ 2 4,231  (74) 4,157  9,988  (212) 9,776
Cost of service revenue 1,219  —  1,219  2,816  —  2,816

Cost of license fee and other revenue 198  —  198  772  —  772

Total cost of revenue 8,801  269  9,070  35,029  1,610  36,639

Gross profit 11,390  (499) 10,891  23,568  (1,222) 22,346
Operating expenses:

Research and development ADJ 2 6,409  (23) 6,386  18,193  (23) 18,170
Sales and marketing ADJ 1, ADJ 2 13,919  489  14,408  40,336  306  40,642
General and administrative ADJ 2 11,273  (12) 11,261  31,073  (19) 31,054
Loss from impairment of property and equipment 28  —  28  322  —  322

Total operating expenses 31,629  454  32,083  89,924  264  90,188

Loss from operations (20,239) (953) (21,192) (66,356) (1,486) (67,842)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense —  —  —  (654) —  (654)
Interest income 1,791  —  1,791  4,597  —  4,597
Other expense, net (64) —  (64) (67) —  (67)

Loss on extinguishment of debt —  —  —  (626) —  (626)

Change in fair value of contingent earn-out liability 14,078  —  14,078  (17,353) —  (17,353)
Change in fair value of contingently issuable common stock
liability 2,277  —  2,277  (3,560) —  (3,560)

Change in fair value of public warrant liability 8,156  —  8,156  (5,345) —  (5,345)

Total other income (expense), net 26,238  —  26,238  (23,008) —  (23,008)

Net income (loss) $ 5,999  $ (953) $ 5,046  $ (89,364) $ (1,486) $ (90,850)

(a)

F-15

Table of Contents

EVOLV TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders - basic
and diluted $ 5,925  $ (942) $ 4,983  $ (89,364) $ (1,486) $ (90,850)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 150,206,893  —  150,206,893  148,521,299  —  148,521,299

Diluted 173,976,375  —  173,976,375  148,521,299  —  148,521,299
Net income (loss) per share

Basic $ 0.04  $ (0.01) $ 0.03  $ (0.60) $ (0.01) $ (0.61)
Diluted $ 0.03  $ —  $ 0.03  $ (0.60) $ (0.01) $ (0.61)

Net income (loss) $ 5,999  $ (953) $ 5,046  $ (89,364) $ (1,486) $ (90,850)
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Cumulative translation adjustment 34  —  34  1  —  1

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 34  —  34  1  —  1

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 6,033  $ (953) $ 5,080  $ (89,363) $ (1,486) $ (90,849)

(a) Category references are described above. Where adjustments relate to multiple categories, the adjustment amounts of each category are noted below and sum to the total adjustment reflected in the table above:

Three months ended:
Subscription revenue: ADJ 1 = ($373)
Service revenue: AD1 = ($90)
Cost of product revenue: ADJ 1 = $346, ADJ 2 = ($3)
Cost of subscription revenue: ADJ 1 = ($75), ADJ 2 = $1
Sales and marketing: ADJ 1 = ($14), ADJ 2 = $503

Nine months ended:
Subscription revenue: ADJ 1 = ($907), ADJ 2 = ($21)
Service revenue: ADJ 1 = ($397), ADJ 2 = $21
Cost of product revenue: ADJ 1 = $2,128, ADJ 2 = ($306)
Cost of subscription revenue: ADJ 1 = ($174), ADJ 2 = ($38)
Sales and marketing: ADJ 1 = $26, ADJ 2 = $280

Restated Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (89,364) $ (1,486) $ (90,850)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 6,781  (211) 6,570
Write-off of inventory and change in inventory reserve 581  (303) 278
Loss from impairment of property and equipment 322  —  322
Stock-based compensation 17,303  468  17,771
Non-cash interest expense 22  —  22
Amortization (accretion) of premium (discount) on marketable securities, net of change in accrued interest (482) —  (482)
Non-cash lease expense 136  —  136
Change in allowance for expected credit losses 237  —  237
Loss on extinguishment of debt 626  —  626
Change in fair value of earn-out liability 17,353  —  17,353
Change in fair value of contingently issuable common stock 3,560  —  3,560

F-16

Table of Contents

EVOLV TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Change in fair value of public warrant liability 5,345  —  5,345
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 2,107  (3,036) (929)
Inventory 2,041  2,129  4,170
Commission assets (1,757) (345) (2,102)
Contract assets 75  (160) (85)
Other assets 352  —  352
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,111) 138  (1,973)
Accounts payable (6,396) —  (6,396)
Deferred revenue 36,551  2,806  39,357
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 278  —  278
Operating lease liability (218) —  (218)

Net cash used in operating activities (6,658) —  (6,658)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Development of internal-use software (2,202) —  (2,202)
Purchases of property and equipment (51,646) —  (51,646)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 60  —  60
Purchases of marketable securities (58,652) —  (58,652)
Proceeds from maturities of marketable securities 19,647  —  19,647

Net cash used in investing activities (92,793) —  (92,793)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 616  —  616
Proceeds from long-term debt 1,876  —  1,876
Repayment of principal on long-term debt (31,876) —  (31,876)
Payment of debt issuance costs and prepayment penalty (332) —  (332)

Net cash used in financing activities (29,716) —  (29,716)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1  —  1
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (129,166) —  (129,166)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 230,058  —  230,058

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 100,892  $ —  $ 100,892

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Cash paid for interest $ 710  $ —  $ 710

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash activities
Transfer of property and equipment to inventory $ 191  $ —  $ 191
Capital expenditures incurred but not yet paid 10,214  —  10,214
Capitalization of stock compensation 340  —  340
Finback exercise price 348  —  348

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash: